
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 26-05-2022 17:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 26-05-2022 17:30:00

Bid Life Cycle (From Publish Date) 90 (Days)

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 65 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Finance

Department Name Department Of Economic Affairs

Organisation Name Security Printing And Minting Corporation Of India Limited
(spmcil)

Office Name Janpath

Total Quantity 1470

Item Category Oil Hydraulic as per IS: 10522 (Q2) , Quenching oils as per
IS:2664 (Q3) , Cutting Oil, Soluble as per IS:1115 (Q3)

Minimum Average Annual Turnover of the
bidder (For 3 Years) 1 Lakh (s)

Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service 1 Year (s)

MSE Exemption for Years Of Experience
and Turnover Yes

Startup Exemption for Years Of Experience
and Turnover Yes

Document required from seller

Experience Criteria,Past Performance,Bidder Turnover,OEM
Authorization Certificate
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Past Performance 40 %

Bid to RA enabled No

Primary product category Cutting Oil, Soluble as per IS:1115

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 3 Days

Estimated Bid Value 226489.2

Evaluation Method Item wise evaluation

 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/2124777
Dated: 05-05-2022

Bid Document

EMD Detail

Required No

1 / 7



ePBG Detail

Required No

(a). The EMD % will be applicable for each schedule/group selected during Bid creation.

Splitting

Bid splitting not applied.

MII Purchase Preference

MII Purchase Preference No

MSE Purchase Preference

MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise as per latest definitions under MSME rules, the bidder shall be
exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and "Experience Criteria". If the bidder is OEM of the
offered products, it would also be exempted from the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria. In case any bidder is
seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for
exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer.
2. If the bidder is a Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and
"Experience Criteria". If the bidder is OEM of the offered products, it would also be exempted from the "OEM
Average Turnover" criteria. In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the
supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer. 
3. The minimum average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last three years, ending on 31st
March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated above in the bid document. Documentary evidence in
the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a certificate from the Chartered Accountant /
Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the relevant period shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the
date of constitution / incorporation of the bidder is less than 3-year-old, the average turnover in respect of the
completed financial years after the date of constitution shall be taken into account for this criteria. 
4. Experience Criteria: In respect of the filter applied for experience criteria, the Bidder or its OEM {themselves or
through reseller(s)} should have regularly, manufactured and supplied same or similar Category Products to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company for number of Financial years as indicated above
in the bid document before the bid opening date. Copies of relevant contracts to be submitted along with bid in
support of having supplied some quantity during each of the Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category of
primary product having highest value should meet this criterion. 
5. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered
product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for
Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered
Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the
offered product or service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15%
(Selected by Buyer)of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be
given opportunity to match L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 25%(selected by Buyer) percentage of
total QUANTITY. 
6. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and

2 / 7



based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 
7. Past Performance: The Bidder or its OEM {themselves or through re-seller(s)} should have supplied same or
similar Category Products for 40% of bid quantity, in at least one of the last three Financial years before the bid
opening date to any Central / State Govt Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company. Copies of relevant
contracts (proving supply of cumulative order quantity in any one financial year) to be submitted along with bid
in support of quantity supplied in the relevant Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category related to
primary product having highest bid value should meet this criterion. 

Evaluation Method ( Item Wise Evaluation Method )

Contract will be awarded schedulewise and the determination of L1 will be done separately for each schedule.
The details of item-consignee combination covered under each schedule are as under:

Evaluation Schedules Estimated Value Item/Category Quantity

Schedule 1 57985.20 Oil Hydraulic As Per Is: 10522 420

Schedule 2 31718.40 Quenching Oils As Per Is:2664 210

Schedule 3 49560 Oil Hydraulic As Per Is: 10522 420

Schedule 4 87225.60 Cutting Oil, Soluble As Per Is:1115 420

Oil Hydraulic As Per IS: 10522 ( 420 liter )

Brand Type Registered Brand

Technical Specifications

* As per GeM Category Specification

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Grade Grade of Oil Hydraulic VG-68, VG-150

REQUIREMENTS FOR
OIL HYDRAULIC

Kinematic viscosity at
40°C,cSt

(61.2-74.8) for VG 68 grade

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Vishnu S Pandey
201301,D-2, Sector-1, India
Govt Mint(Taksal) Noida , Uttar
Pradesh

420 45

Quenching Oils As Per IS:2664 ( 210 liter )

Brand Type Registered Brand

3 / 7

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/Zci8I2cdO0lmL4TJR7NewQj6Qw24Gnc-JZj46wL7kg4


Technical Specifications

* As per GeM Category Specification

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

REQUIREMENTS FOR
QUENCHING OIL

Acidity organic [mg of
potassium hydroxide (KOH)
per g of the oil],Max

0.2

Ash, percent by mass, Max NIL

Pour point,°C, Max 0

Flash point, Cleveland
(open) cup,°C, cSt,Min

200

Kinematic viscosity at 40
°C, cSt

27 to 34

Viscosity index, Min 95

Volatility (loss on heating at
150 °C for two hours),
percent by mass, Max

4

Resistance to oxidation (
Kinematic viscosity of the
oxidized oil at 4O°C, cSt )

NA

"Resistance to oxidation
(Carbon residue (
Conradson ) of the oxidized
oil,percent by mass, Max )"

2, NA

"Resistance to oxidation
(Insolubles in the oxidized
oil, percent by mass, Max )"

0.2, NA

"Resistance to oxidation
(Acidity of the oxidized oil,
organic ( mg KOH/g of the
oil ),Max )"

NA

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Vishnu S Pandey
201301,D-2, Sector-1, India
Govt Mint(Taksal) Noida , Uttar
Pradesh

210 45

Oil Hydraulic As Per IS: 10522 ( 420 liter )

4 / 7

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/5AdNDwu52kCkVZJ8YD_G97IEPirKSbXoVHo1OVYhbmc


Brand Type Registered Brand

Technical Specifications

* As per GeM Category Specification

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Grade Grade of Oil Hydraulic VG-32

REQUIREMENTS FOR
OIL HYDRAULIC

Kinematic viscosity at
40°C,cSt

(28.8-35.2) for VG 32 grade

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Vishnu S Pandey
201301,D-2, Sector-1, India
Govt Mint(Taksal) Noida , Uttar
Pradesh

420 45

Cutting Oil, Soluble As Per IS:1115 ( 420 liter )

Brand Type Registered Brand

Technical Specifications

* As per GeM Category Specification

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

REQUIREMENTS FOR
CUTTING
OIL,SOLUBLE

"Frothing test, 5 : 1 and 20
: 1 ratio in 200 ppm
hardness ( as CaCO3 )"

"No froth after 15 minutes "

Packing , Marking
and Labelling

"The material shall be
packed in securely closed
metal drums or any other
suitable containers of
appropriate size and
strength as agreed to
between the purchaser and
the supplier"

MS Barrels

5 / 7

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/JR68jbGz-zogm6hqaLgNjS4D7rKJEKHNj5NFAEVwryQ
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/z08bI2aU1YwYdMg31ShJuLCnkcL8a7QSEM_pB2fCnT0


Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Vishnu S Pandey
201301,D-2, Sector-1, India
Govt Mint(Taksal) Noida , Uttar
Pradesh

420 45

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

Bidder financial standing: The bidder should not be under liquidation, court receivership or similar
proceedings, should not be bankrupt. Bidder to upload undertaking to this effect with bid.

2. Generic

Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. Buyer will not take any
responsibility in this regards. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applicable rates
(whichever is lower), subject to the maximum of quoted GST %.

3. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

1. Transportation - Free at Destination (India Government
Mint, Block- D-2, Sector-1, Noida, UP-201301)
2. Test Certificate - Certified Test Report to be provided along
with supply.

.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specification and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents / clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection / grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the
Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be
allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

6 / 7

https://gem.gov.in/termsCondition


In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

7 / 7


	Bid Document
	EMD Detail
	ePBG Detail
	Splitting
	MII Purchase Preference
	MSE Purchase Preference

	Oil Hydraulic As Per IS: 10522 ( 420 liter )
	Quenching Oils As Per IS:2664 ( 210 liter )
	Oil Hydraulic As Per IS: 10522 ( 420 liter )
	Cutting Oil, Soluble As Per IS:1115 ( 420 liter )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer
	---Thank You---


